1
P/N:PM0578 REV. 2.5, NOV. 05, 2004
MX29F800T/B
8M-BIT [1Mx8/512Kx16] CMOS FLASH MEMORY
erase operation completion.
• Ready/Busy pin (RY/BY)
- Provides a hardware method of detecting program
or erase operation completion.

MX29F800T/B
REV. 2.5, NOV. 05, 2004
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NO. Access Time Operating Current Standby Current Package Remark
(ns) MAX.(mA) MAX.(uA)
MX29F800TMC-70 70 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800TMC-90 90 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800TMC-12 120 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800TTC-70 70 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800TTC-90 90 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800TTC-12 120 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800TTC-70G 70 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
MX29F800TTC-90G 90 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
MX29F800TTC-12G 120 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BMC-70 70 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800BMC-90 90 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800BMC-12 120 50 5 44 Pin SOP
MX29F800BTC-70 70 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BTC-90 90 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BTC-12 120 50 5 48 Pin TSOP
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BTC-70G 70 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BTC-90G 90 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
MX29F800BTC-12G 120 50 5 48 Pin TSOP PB free
(Normal Type)
39
P/N:PM0578
MX29F800T/B
REV. 2.5, NOV. 05, 2004
PACKAGE INFORMATION
40
P/N:PM0578
MX29F800T/B
REV. 2.5, NOV. 05, 2004
41
P/N:PM0578
MX29F800T/B
REV. 2.5, NOV. 05, 2004
REVISION HISTORY
Revision No. Description Page Date
1.1 Modified chip erase time to 13/35 sec P16,37 MAY/09/2000
Corrected content error P11
1.2 Add erase suspend ready max. 100us in ERASE SUSPEND's P10 MAY/29/2000
section at page10
1.3 Corrected content error at TOP BOOT SECTOR ADDRESS TABLE P3 JUN/08/2000
1.4 To add the fast access time to 70ns P1,14,16,38 DEC/04/2000
1.5 Modify Erase/Program Cycles:10,000 Cycles-->100,000 Cycles P1,37 FEB/12/2001
1.6 To modify "Package Information" P39~40 JUN/15/2001
1.7 To add I-grade (TA = -40° C TO 85° C) P13~16,38 JUL/24/2001
1.8 1. Add automotive grade P13~16,38 FEB/04/2002
1.9 1. To corrected typing error All JUN/06/2002
2. To added bottom boot part no. in order information P38
2.0 1. Remove industrial grade P14~16,38 AUG/13/2002
2. Add remark of "under development" for automotive grade P13~16,38
3. Standby current of automotive grade is 20uA max. P14,38
2.1 1. Re-define MX29F800T/B-70 test condition under output load: P14,17 AUG/28/2002
    1TTL gate + 30pF
2.2 1. Change tOES spec from 50ns to 35ns P16 OCT/21/2002
2. Modify package information P39-40
2.3 1. Added 48-TSOP with PB free package P38 MAR/26/2003